
 

 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Safer & 
Stronger Communities 
 
Monday, 10 May 2010 at 4.20 pm, or on the rising of the Safer 
& Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee if later 
 
County Hall, meeting room 2 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on Tuesday 18 May 2010 unless 
called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 9 June 2010 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Tony Cloke  
Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services April 2010 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Kath Coldwell 
Tel: (01865) 815902; E-mail: kath.coldwell@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am on the 

working day before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions received after the despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will 
be shown on the Schedule of Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any 
written response which is available at that time.  

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Petitions and Public Address  
 EXEMPT ITEM 

It is RECOMMENDED that the public be excluded during consideration of the 
annex to report CMDSSC7 since it is likely that if they were present during its 
consideration there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
specified below in relation to that item: 

3. Information relating to the financial and business affairs of any particular person 
including the authority withholding that information 

and since it is considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, on the grounds that such disclosure might 
prejudice the commercial position of Lion Apparel Ltd. 

Note: The report itself does not contain exempt information and is therefore 
available to the public. 

The exempt information is contained in the restricted annex to the report that has 
been circulated only to those members and officers entitled to receive it. 

THE ANNEX HAS NOT BEEN MADE PUBLIC AND SHOULD BE REGARDED AS 
STRICTLY PRIVATE TO THOSE MEMBERS AND OFFICERS ENTITLED TO 
RECEIVE IT. 

  
 

4. Adult Learning Service: Use of Premises (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Forward Plan Ref: 2010/046 

Contact: Jane Dixon, Head of Adult Learning Tel: (01865) 458794 
 



Page 3  
 

 

Report by Head of Community Services (CMDSSC4). 
 
4.20 pm or on the rising of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny 
Committee if later. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities is RECOMMENDED to 
approve the changes proposed in the report. 
 
  

 

5. Trading Standards Service Self-Assessment Against the 
Regulator's Compliance Code (Pages 5 - 14) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2010/049 
Contact: Richard Webb, Deputy Head of Trading Standards, Tel: (01865) 815791 
 
Report by Director of Community Safety & Shared Services & Chief Fire Officer 
(CMDSSC5). 
 
The Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities is RECOMMENDED to 
approve the Trading Standards Service following the Local Co-ordinators of 
Regulatory Services (LACORS) guidance on the Regulator’s Compliance Code 
when determining action required to meet the requirements of this Code.  
 
  

 

6. Arrangements for Inspection and Licensing of Petroleum and 
Explosives Storage in Buckinghamshire (Pages 15 - 18) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2010/050 
Contact: Richard Webb, Deputy Head of Trading Standards, Tel: (01865) 815791 
 
Report by Director for Community Safety & Shared Services & Chief Fire Officer 
(CMDSSC6). 
 
The Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities is RECOMMENDED to 
authorise the Head of Trading Standards and Community Safety to enter into 
an agreement with Buckinghamshire County Council to provide licensing and 
inspection services for petroleum spirit and explosives subject to satisfactory 
terms being negotiated with Buckinghamshire County Council.  
  

 

7. Firefighters Personal Protective Equipment (Fire Kit) (Pages 19 - 26) 
 Forward Plan Ref: 2010/069 

Contact: Colin Thomas, Acting Deputy Chief Fire Officer, Tel: (01865) 855206 
 
Report by Acting Deputy Chief Fire Officer (CMDSSC7). 
 
The  Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities is RECOMMENDED to 
approve an exemption from the tendering requirements of Oxfordshire County 
Council’s Contract Procedure Rules and to: 



Page 4  
 

 

 
(a) approve an extension to the existing contract with Lion Apparel Ltd for a 

period of 6 months, with an option to withdraw sooner if that is feasible;  
 
(b) delegate authority to the Director for Community Safety and Shared 

Services and Chief Fire Officer to extend the contract for a further 3 
months should the new contract not be operational in sufficient time to 
allow for a seamless transition. 

 
 
 
  

 

 

 
 
 
 

 



CMDSSCMAY1010R030.doc 

Division(s): Banbury Grimsbury & Castle; Isis; 
Cowley & Littlemore; North Hinksey & Wytham; 
Thame & Chinnor; Eynsham; Grove & Wantage 
 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFER & STRONGER COMMUNITIES  
10 MAY 2010 

 
ADULT LEARNING SERVICE: USE OF PREMISES 

 
Report by Head of Community Services 

 

Introduction 
 
1. Like all publicly funded services, the Adult Learning Service is required to 

make efficiencies.  The requirement on this Service is particularly compelling 
for a number of reasons.  It is entirely dependent for its funding on sources 
outside the County Council.  Its principal funder is the Learning and Skills 
Council (LSC), whose financial support has reduced significantly in recent 
years, often at very short notice.  The LSC was abolished from 1 April 2010 
and its functions have been taken on by a variety of other bodies – in the case 
of adult learning, most notably by a new Skills Funding Agency, although a 
range of national and regional funding and commissioning arrangements is 
still being considered.  There is therefore likely to be continuing uncertainty 
about funding for the Service in the future. 

 
2. Another significant source of funds is the fees paid by learners, especially for 

leisure learning classes.  Reductions in national subsidy for such classes 
have led to rises in the fees charged.  There has been some customer 
resistance to this which, possibly combined with the impact of the current 
recession, makes it ever more challenging to attract learners. 

 
3. In order to mitigate the impact of reductions in funding, the Adult Learning 

Service has undergone a series of major changes in recent years, including 
the loss of staff, reductions in management capacity, and a rigorous 
reappraisal of the range of learning it is able to offer. 

 
4. In order to reduce costs further the Service has undertaken a review of its use 

of premises, and this report outlines the actions it intends to take as 
[...]
otiations are underway to reduce the charges paid to two 

schools where use of space by the Service has reduced.  These are 
Bartholomew School (Eynsham) and King Alfred’s (Wantage). 

 
9. Further savings are expected to be made by more efficient use of budgets for 

the hire of external learning venues, and by a change in the use of a courier 
service. 

 
Financial implications 

 
10. The expected savings (in a full financial year) from these proposals are as 

follows. 
 

Proposal £ 
Withdrawal of administrative staff from four locations.  (based on 
running costs to the Service)  

15,500 

Deletion of post of Administrative Manager (inc on-costs) 31,000 
Total withdrawal from Chinnor Adult Learning Centre 1,700 
Renegotiation of charges at two schools 5,500 
Target saving in external hires (10%) 6,400 
Change in courier service arrangements 8,000 

Total 68,100 
 
11. No assumption is made with regard to any savings from vacating Chinnor 

Adult Learning Centre (other than the running costs incurred by the Service). 
 

Page 2



CMDSSC4 
 
 

CMDSSCMAY1010R030.doc 

12. The achievement of this level of savings is an important part of the Service’s 
strategy to ensure that its revenue budget is controlled in line with the five-
year plan agreed by the Cabinet in 2008/09.  All other major components of 
that plan have now been implemented, and it is predicted that the current 
financial year’s outturn will be broadly in line with that plan. 

 
Risks 

 
13. The main risks associated with this proposal are: 
 

• A risk of not fulfilling the Service’s financial plan if the predicted savings 
are not achieved.  This is to be mitigated in two ways: firstly through 
having adopted conservative estimates/targets for the savings, and 
secondly through regular management monitoring of implementation and 
actual savings. 

• Possible risk to the reputation of the Service if it is perceived that these 
changes will have an adverse effect on learning provision.  The chief 
method of mitigation of this risk is through communication with learners 
and other stakeholders including local councillors. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
14. The Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities is 

RECOMMENDED to approve the changes proposed in this Report. 
 
 
 
Richard Munro 
Head of Community Services 
Social & Community Services 
 
Contact officer:   Jane Dixon, Head of Adult Learning Tel: (01865) 458794 
 
Background papers:   
 
April 2010 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



CMDSSCMAY1010R041.doc 

Division(s): N/A 
 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFER & STRONGER COMMUNITIES – 
10 MAY 2010 

 

TRADING STANDARDS SERVICE SELF-ASSESSMENT AGAINST 
THE REGULATOR’S COMPLIANCE CODE 

 
Report by Director for Community Safety and Shared Services 

 

Introduction 
 
1. The Regulators’ Compliance Code is a statutory code that any specified 

regulator must have regard to: 
  

(a)  when determining any general policy or principles about the 
exercise of specified functions; or 

(b) when exercising a specified regulatory function which is itself a 
function of setting standards or giving general guidance about 
regulatory functions. 

 
2. This Code applies to Trading Standards Services in performing most of their 

enforcement functions. Failing to comply with the provisions of the Code could 
undermine any formal legal action taken by the Service in response to any 
infringements found. 

 
3. Since the Code is statutory the Trading Standards Service is required to 

ensure that its policies and procedures are fully compliant with its 
requirements. 

 
The Regulator’s Compliance Code 

 
4. The Regulator’s Compliance Code was introduced following the Hampton 

Review of administrative burdens on business. It aims to promote efficient and 
effective approaches to regulatory inspection and enforcement with a view to 
improving the outcomes of regulation without imposing unnecessary burdens 
on business. 

 
5. The Code asks regulators to consider: 
 

(a) Supporting economic progress. 
Performing regulatory duties should not impede business productivity. 
 

(b) Risk assessment. 
Undertaking a risk assessment of all their activities.  
 

(c) Information and advice. 
Providing information and advice in a way that enables businesses to 
clearly understand what is required by law.  

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



CMDSSC5 
 
 

CMDSSCMAY1010R041.doc 

(d) Inspections. 
Only performing inspections following a risk assessment, so resources 
are focused on those least likely to comply.  
 

(e) Data requirements. 
Collaborating with other regulators to share data and minimise demand 
on businesses.  
 

(f) Compliance and enforcement actions. 
How formal enforcement actions, including sanctions and penalties, 
should be applied following the Macrory principles on penalties.  
 

(g) Accountability. 
Increasing the transparency of regulatory organisations by asking them 
to report on outcomes, costs and perceptions of their enforcement 
approach. 

 
6. The Trading Standards Service is broadly compliant with the requirements of 

the Code. In particular, the Service meets many of the requirements through 
the application of the County Council’s Enforcement Policy when making 
decisions regarding identified infringements of legislation and in publishing 
performance and service standards annually in its Service and Performance 
Plan. Some additional actions have been identified to address aspects of the 
Code’s requirements, particularly in relation to engagement with business in 
drafting and issuing guidance on legislative requirements. The full self-
assessment is included in Annex 1. 

 
7. The requirements of the Code are summarised within the self-assessment in 

Annex 1. 
 
8. The Code itself does not distinguish between the role of national regulators 

and that of local regulators. Therefore, it is possible to apply different 
interpretations of the Code’s requirements. The Local Coordinators o
[...]
ervice would need to consult businesses on the 
risk assessment methodology that the Service’s inspection plan is based on. 

 
12. The implementation of the requirements of the Code will lead to better 

engagement with, and reduce the burdens on, Oxfordshire businesses. A 
summary of the actions arising from the self-assessment is included in Annex 
1. 

 
13. The Code applies to other regulatory functions performed by the County 

Council. It is intended that Trading Standards will engage with other relevant 
services to support self-assessments within those services. By approving this 
approach to interpreting the Code in respect of Trading Standards, it is 
envisaged that a similar approach can be taken by other services without the 
need for further approval to be sought. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
14. The Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities is 

RECOMMENDED to approve the Trading Standards Service following 
the Local Co-ordinators of Regulatory Services (LACORS) guidance on 
the Regulator’s Compliance Code when determining action required to 
meet the requirements of this Code.  

 
 
 
JOHN PARRY 
Director for Community Safety & Shared Services 
 
Background papers:   N/A 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Webb, Deputy Head of Trading Standards and 

Community Safety Tel: (01865) 815791 
 
April 2010 
 

Page 7



CMDSSC5 
 
 

CMDSSCMAY1010R041.doc 

ANNEX 1 
 

Summary of Actions arising from the Trading Standards Service 
Compliance Code Self-Assessment 

 
APRIL 2010 
 
Draft Action plan (subject to formal approval) 
 
Business Engagement- Advice and Guidance 
 
The process for communicating legal requirements relating to regulatory activities is 
to be improved to ensure the required information is provided in a timely fashion by 
the means preferred by businesses. 
 
Business advice and information produced by the service is to be improved by 
engaging businesses in the design of such information to ensure it best suits 
business’s needs. 
 
Business
[...]
NG ALL NON 
COMPLIANT BUSINESSES TO A STATE OF 
COMPLIANCE. 

Is the whole process 
of regulation 
transparent? 

YES. 

Are reasons for 
formal enforcement 
action given to a 

YES. 

Page 12



CMDSSC5 
 
 

CMDSSCMAY1010R041.doc 

business at the time 
it is taken, together 
with details of 
relevant appeals 
procedures? 
Are inspectors 
enabled to be 
consistent in similar 
situations? 

YES, THROUGH TRAINING, THE QUALITY MANAGEMENT 
SYSTEM WORK INSTRUCTIONS AND PROCEDURES. 

Accountability 

Are effective 
consultation 
processes with 
businesses in 
place? 

YES THROUGH NI182 CONSULTATION, WHICH 
INCLUDES ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS AND FACE TO 
FACE FEEDBACK VIA THE COMMUNITY LIAISON 
OFFICER- BUSINESS COMMUNITY.  

Are employees 
courteous and 
efficient in their 
dealings with 
businesses? 

YES, EVIDENCE FROM CONSULTATION. 

Are comments and 
feedback acted on? YES (ALTHOUGH WE RECEIVE VERY FEW COMMENTS). 

Is the complaints 
procedure 
publicised, including 
the right to complain 
to the Local 
Government 
Ombudsman? 

YES. 

Decision making 

Are reasons for 
decisions not to 
comply with the 
Code properly 
documented? 

NOT RELEVANT AT THIS TIME. 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



CMDSSCMAY1010R052.doc 

Division(s): N/A 
 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFER & STRONGER COMMUNITIES – 

10 MAY 2010 
 

ARRANGEMENTS FOR INSPECTION AND LICENSING OF 
PETROLEUM AND EXPLOSIVES STORAGE IN BUCKINGHAMSHIRE 

 
Report by Director for Community Safety & Shared Services 

 

Introduction 
 

1. Licences for the storage of petroleum spirit are issued by the Trading 
Standards Service. Following the issue of a licence, the authority should 
inspect the licensed premises according to a frequency determined by a 
Health and Safety Executive risk assessment scheme. Due to the need, under 
the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974, to appoint only ‘suitable qualified’ 
persons to complete the inspections, typically only a few officers are trained 
and competent to complete these inspections in each local authority. 

 
2. Persons storing fireworks must be licensed or registered to do so. The County 

Council is responsible for registering and licensing most firework storage and 
supply, except in relation to manufacturers and large quantities. The County 
Council also has responsibility to ensure that safe storage requirements are 
met at licensed or registered premises.  

 
3. The legal framework in respect of these responsibilities, involving licensing 

and inspection based services by specialist officers, lends itself well to shared 
services between local authorities. 

 
4. This report seeks agreement to provide licensing and inspection services for 

and on behalf of Buckinghamshire County Council in respect of petroleum 
spirit and explosives.  

 
Proposed Joint Enforcement Arrangements 

 
5. Buckinghamshire County Council Trading Standards Service and Oxfordshire 

County Council Trading Standards Service have identified an opportunity to 
provide more efficient licensing and enforcement arrangements in the two 
counties. Both parties wish to enter into an agreement whereby Oxfordshire 
Trading Standards Service will provide the licensing and inspection function in 
Buckinghamshire on behalf of Buckinghamshire Trading Standards Service. 
Oxfordshire County Council will receive a fee for providing this service. The 
agreement will initially be for a 12 month period of time, with the option to 
extend this if all parties are satisfied.  The agreement will include subject 
areas such as payment schedule, monitoring and review, termination clauses, 
disputes and arbitration and specification of the services to be provided. 

 
6. The services to be performed by Oxfordshire Trading Standards on behalf of 

Buckinghamshire Trading Standards are likely to be as follows: 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



CMDSSC6 
 
 

CMDSSCMAY1010R052.doc 

Petroleum Spirit: 
• Complete all duties of the Petroleum Licensing Authority 
[...]
ified breaches and formal legal 

action) will be outside the scope of the agreement. Oxfordshire Trading 
Standards Service will undertake investigations on behalf of Buckinghamshire 
Trading Standards in respect of these enforcement responsibilities but these 
will be charged for separately at an hourly rate. Formal legal action, if 
necessary, will be taken by Buckinghamshire County Council. 

 
8. An assessment of the additional burden on Oxfordshire Trading Standards 

Service has been completed. This assessment concludes that no additional 
staff will be required by Oxfordshire Trading Standards Service. The licensing 
and inspection responsibilities will be undertaken by the existing Petroleum 
and Explosives enforcement team. The team have confirmed that they have 
the capacity to meet these obligations. However, they will be required to focus 
on this specialist role more, and reduce support for other Trading Standards 

Page 16



CMDSSC6 
 
 

CMDSSCMAY1010R052.doc 

Service activities. Overall therefore there is a slight reduction in capacity 
within Oxfordshire Trading Standards Service as a consequence. However, 
the fee received from Buckinghamshire Trading Standards will contribute to 
the Service’s efficiency savings plan and protect the service from additional 
staffing reductions that would otherwise be required to meet the efficiency 
targets. 
 
Benefits 

 
9. In undertaking these responsibilities for Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire 

Trading Standards will be able to maintain a high degree of expertise and 
competence in this enforcement function. In addition, a common approach will 
be developed across the two counties. This will be of benefit to Oxfordshire 
residents and businesses. 

 
10. The exact terms of the agreement are yet to be finalised. The Cabinet 

Member for Safer and Stronger Communities is asked to approve Oxfordshire 
Trading Standards entering into an agreement to carry out licensing and 
inspection functions relating to petroleum spirit and explosives in 
Buckinghamshire on the general principles stated above. 

 
Financial and Staff Implications 
 

11. It is anticipated that providing this service will realise an income for 
Oxfordshire Trading Standards in the region of £25,000 per annum gross. 
 
Risk 
 

12. In order to mitigate the financial risks associated with a project to deliver 
services to an external body (Buckinghamshire County Council), the 
agreement will allow for either local authority to withdraw from the agreement 
with a specified period of notice. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

13. The Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities is 
RECOMMENDED to authorise the Head of Trading Standards and 
Community Safety to enter into an agreement with Buckinghamshire 
County Council to provide licensing and inspection services for 
petroleum spirit and explosives subject to satisfactory terms being 
negotiated with Buckinghamshire County Council.  

 
 
JOHN PARRY 
Director for Community Safety & Shared Services 
 
Background papers:   N/A 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Webb, Deputy Head of Trading Standards and 

Community Safety 
April 2010 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



CMDSSCMAY1010R021.doc 

Division(s): N/A 
 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFER & STRONGER COMMUNITIES – 

10 MAY 2010 
 

REQUEST FOR AN EXEMPTION FROM THE TENDERING 
REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES IN 
RESPECT TO PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT (PPE) FOR 

THE FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE  
 

Report by Director for Community Safety & Shared Services and  
Chief Fire Officer 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report requests an exemption from the tendering requirements in the 

Contract Procedure Rules.  Specifically, this relates to the proposed extension 
of an existing contract beyond its current contract term. 

 
Reason why the Annex is Exempt 

 
2. The public should be excluded during consideration of the annex to this report 

because discussion of it in public would b
[...]
ed to be between 6 
and 10 months.  In addition to this lead-in period, a full sizing exercise for all 
of Oxfordshire’s operational staff will be required as a prerequisite.  

 

Page 20



CMDSSC5E 
 
 

CMDSSCMAY1010R021.doc 

Reason For Requesting An Exemption From Tendering Under 
The Contract Procedure Rules 

 
13. It was originally anticipated that by the extension of the earlier contract there 

would be a seamless transition from one contract to the replacement contract 
ensuring continuity of PPE availability.  However, due to the delay in the 
collaborative tendering process and previous inability to use the Yorkshire 
Procurement Organisation call off contract, the ability to guarantee continuing 
provision of PPE is in question.  This places an unacceptable level of risk on 
the operational effectiveness of the service should there be any delay in either 
the letting of the contract or the implementation of it. 

 
14. On a contingency basis, it is considered necessary to identify options to 

minimise this risk. 
 
Options 
 
Option 1: 
 
• Let the existing contract run to the end of August 2010 and move to the 

new contract from then; 
 

• Risks – If the existing provider does not win the new contract (as has 
subsequently occurred), there may be difficulties during the exit period 
or if the contract expires before the new one is operational e.g. kit not 
maintained, new kit not provided, old kit recalled from present provider 
at the end of the lease period; 

 
• Benefits – The benefits would be a continuous service moving from 

one contract to another and the earliest provision of the newer PPE 
which has a higher level of protection to wearers; 

 
• Analysis – The risk of the new contract not being operational from 

August 2010 is too great for this option to be taken forward 
independently.  There needs to be a contingency in place to provide 
business continuity.  

 
Option 2: 
 
• Agree a short-term transitional arrangement with the ne
[...]
 following from his financial 
appraisal: 

 
Option 1:  This presents no financial risk. 
Option 2:  There will almost certainly be a significant short-term additional 

cost to Oxfordshire Fire & Rescue Service, which is not 
quantifiable at this time. 

Option 3:  As a contract extension is likely to be agreed at the current 
price, there should be no financial risk to the Authority. 

 
21. The Finance Business Partner recommends the granting of the exemption. 

 
Legal Appraisal  
 

22. See separately attached Legal Appraisal (Refer Annex 1). 
 
Equality and Diversity, Health & Safety 
 

23. OFRS have considered if any specific health and safety (H&S), equality and 
diversity (E&D) or environmental implications arise from this report.  Current 
PPE meets all appropriate H&S and E&D requirements and will be disposed 
of under a methodology which supports the Authority’s environmental 
requirements.  The replacement PPE contract has been tendered with specific 
requirements relating to health and safety, equality and diversity and its 
environmental implications.  In all areas these are to a higher standard than 
the current PPE.  As a consequence and with recognition that the contact 

Page 23



CMDSSC5E 
 
 

CMDSSCMAY1010R021.doc 

exemption is sought on either a short term or contingency basis, the Service 
is satisfied that there are no implications that will arise from this decision. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
24. The  Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities is 

RECOMMENDED to approve an exemption from the tendering 
requirements of Oxfordshire County Council’s Contract Procedure 
Rules and to: 

 
(a) approve an extension to the existing contract with Lion Apparel 

Ltd for a period of 6 months, with an option to withdraw sooner if 
that is feasible;  

 
(b) delegate authority to the Director for Community Safety and 

Shared Services and Chief Fire Officer to extend the contract for a 
further 3 months should the new contract not be operational in 
sufficient time to allow for a seamless transition. 

 
 
 
JOHN PARRY 
Director for Community Safety & Shared Services and Chief Fire Officer 
 
Background Papers:  Nil 
 
Contact Officer:  Colin Thomas, Acting Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 

Tel (01865) 855206 
 
April 2010 
 

Page 24



Page 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Adult Learning Service: Use of Premises
	5 Trading Standards Service Self-Assessment Against the Regulator's Compliance Code
	6 Arrangements for Inspection and Licensing of Petroleum and Explosives Storage in Buckinghamshire
	7 Firefighters Personal Protective Equipment (Fire Kit)
	Annex 1 to report R02




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger 
Communities - Monday, 10 May 2010 
 
Adult Learning Service: Use of Premises 
 
Present 
 
Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities: Mrs J. Heathcoat 
 
J. Dixon (Social & Community Services); K. Coldwell (Corporate Core) 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Adult Learning Service: Use of Premises 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
I note that the Service needs to reduce its spend but intends to increase the amount 
of learning provided via these proposals. I have asked the Head of Adult Learning to 
let me know should any of the expected savings (in a full financial year) from the 
proposals not be achieved. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me I 
confirm my decision on this matter as follows: 
 
to approve the changes proposed in the report, whilst noting that the Service is no 
longer withdrawing from Berinsfield. 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities 
 
Date ……………………………………. 2010  



 
Trading Standards Service Self-Assessment Against the 
Regulator's Compliance Code 
 
Present 
 
Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities: Mrs J. Heathcoat 
 
R. Webb (Community Safety); K. Coldwell (Corporate Core) 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Trading Standards Service Self-Assessment Against 

the Regulator's Compliance Code 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
I note that the Trading Standards Service is already broadly compliant with the 
requirements of the LACORS Code and that the Service is already compliant in terms 
of high risk issues regardless of which code is followed.  
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me I 
confirm my decision on this matter as follows: 
 
to approve the Trading Standards Service following the Local Co-ordinators of 
Regulatory Services (LACORS) guidance on the Regulator’s Compliance Code when 
determining action required to meet the requirements of this Code.  
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities 
 
Date …………………………………….2010 
 
 



 
Arrangements for Inspection and Licensing of Petroleum 
and Explosives Storage in Buckinghamshire 
 
Present 
 
Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities: Mrs J. Heathcoat 
 
R. Webb (Community Safety); K. Coldwell (Corporate Core) 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Arrangements for Inspection and Licensing of 

Petroleum and Explosives Storage in Buckinghamshire 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
I note the following: 
 

• that the hourly rate to be charged separately by Oxfordshire County Council 
for undertaking investigations on behalf of Buckinghamshire Trading 
Standards in respect of enforcement responsibilities (eg investigations of 
identified breaches) will be built into the contract as a clause; 

 
• that the Acting Head of Trading Standards and Community Safety will discuss 

potential legal liability with the Monitoring Officer and Head of Legal & 
Democratic Services and ensure that Oxfordshire County Council will not be 
exposed to risk should Buckinghamshire County Council not follow advice or 
recommendations arising from the services provided. 

 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me  
I confirm my decision on this matter as follows: 
 
to authorise the Head of Trading Standards and Community Safety to enter into an 
agreement with Buckinghamshire County Council to provide licensing and inspection 
services for petroleum spirit and explosives subject to satisfactory terms being 
negotiated with Buckinghamshire County Council, taking account of the need to 
mitigate the financial risks associated with this project to deliver services to an 
external body ie Buckinghamshire County Council.  
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities 
 
Date ……………………………………. 2010 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Firefighters Personal Protective Equipment (Fire Kit) 
 
Present 
 
Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities: Mrs J. Heathcoat 
 
C. Thomas (Community Safety); K. Coldwell (Corporate Core) 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Firefighters Personal Protective Equipment (Fire Kit) 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
Due to the delay in the collaborative tendering process and previous inability to use 
the Yorkshire Procurement Organisation call off contract, the ability to guarantee 
continuing provision of personal protective equipment is in question.  This places an 
unacceptable level of risk on the operational effectiveness of the service should there 
be any delay in either the letting of the contract or the implementation of it. For this 
reason I have chosen to approve an extension to the existing contract with Lion 
Apparel Ltd. There is also a considerable amount of work that needs to be done prior 
to implementation of the new contract, for example fitting the new Fire Kit and training 
officers into how to wear and correctly maintain it. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me  
I confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 

a) to approve an extension to the existing contract with Lion Apparel Ltd for a 
period of 6 months, with an option to withdraw sooner if that is feasible;  

 
b) to delegate authority to the Chief Fire Officer to extend the contract for a 

further 3 months or less should the new contract not be operational in 
sufficient time to allow for a seamless transition. 

 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities 
 
Date …………………………………….2010 


